TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00066 Issue: 1
Date: 24 January 2023 Page 1 of 37
Civil Aviation Authority
United Kingdom
TYPE-CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET
UK.TC.A.00066
for
DHC-8

DHC-8 Series 200 (Models 201, 202) incorporating optional Modification 827SO00022 (or equivalent
design change) – Introduction of Flight Spoilers in Ground Mode, require the Flight Manual with the “S”
reference, following the Model designation.
Section 4 DHC-8 SERIES 300
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00066 Issue: 1
Date: 24 January 2023 Page 19 of 37
Section 4 DHC-8 SERIES 300
I. General
1.  Type / Variant / Model
a.) Type   DHC-8
b.) Variant or Model  DHC-8-301
DHC-8-311
DHC-8-314
DHC-8-315
II. Certification Basis
1. Reference Application Date for EASA Certification:
09 September 1988
2. TCCA Certification Date
DHC-8-301 14 February 1989
DHC-8-311 31 July 1990
DHC-8-314 20 February 1992
DHC-8-315 02 June 1995
3. TCCA Certification Basis
 Refer to TCCA Type Certificate Data Sheet No. A-142
4. EASA Certification Date
DHC-8-301 23 February 1995 (NCAA, Norway)
DHC-8-311 15 August 1990 (LBA, Germany)
DHC-8-314 03 May 1993 (ACG, Austria)
DHC-8-315 22 March 1996 (DGAC, Romania)
5. CAA Certification Date
Prior to 31 December 2020, application dates for type certification are covered by EASA type certification
application dates, as per Section 4 above. New applications for UK CAA type validation received after 01
January 2021 will be recorded in this section. At the current issue of this UK CAA TCDS, no new
applications for type validation have been received since 01 January 2021
6. CAA Certification Basis
FAR Part 25 dated 01 February 1965, including amendments 25-1 through 25-51; plus:
FAR 25.832 Amendment 25-56 Cabin Ozone Concentration
FAR 25.812 Amendment 25-58 Emergency Lighting
FAR 25.853 Amendment 25-59 Compartment Interiors (Seat cushions)
Section 4 DHC-8 SERIES 300
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00066 Issue: 1
Date: 24 January 2023 Page 20 of 37
FAR 25.853 Amendment 25-66 Compartment Interiors (Materials)
(Models 311, 314, and 315)
Additional Airworthiness Requirements
Flight Manual Policy ref. DOT letter 5010-10-366 (ABP/L), dated 01 June 1984.
AMA 525/1 Stalls, Compliance dated 09 July 1984.
Airworthiness Manual 525.207(b) Stall Warning, initial issue dated 1986.
Airworthiness Manual 525.201(d) Stall Demonstration, initial issue dated 1986.
Low Temperature Operations ref. AAR Review Document 10 September 1984.
Spoiler Policy ref. DOT letter 5010-10-366 (ABE/L) dated 20 September 1984.
Compliance with the following additional optional requirements has been established:
FAR 25.1419, Ice Protection
Compliance with FAR 25.801 has been established when the safety equipment requirements of
FAR 25.1411 and the ditching equipment requirements of FAR 25.1415 are satisfied.
7. Special Conditions
Automatic take-off power control system (ATPCS) (Ref. FAA Special Conditions No. 25-ANM-3; TC letter
5010-10-366 (ABP/A), dated 24 February 1984).
Steep Approach and Short Landing – (ref. TC letter 5010-10-366 (ABP/L), dated 07 June 1985).
SC H-01 Enhanced Airworthiness Programme for Aeroplane Systems – ICA on EWIS.
Special Condition SCA No. 94-12, Operation on Narrow Runways, dated 28 December 1994.
8. Exemptions
FAR 25.571(e)(2) Propeller Debris (ref. FAA Exemption No. NM-102; TC letter 5010-10-366 (ABP/A)
dated 10 February 1984).